In accardance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016,

by the court

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

Companies House

LT

25/01/2018 #283
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number ’ 0 ’TIT’?'TITI?’T

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | A & K Bridgett & Son (Restorations) Ltd

baold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Fiona

Surname Grant

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| The Manor House, 260

Street | Ecclesall Road South

Post town | Sheffield

County/Region [ South Yorkshire

Postcode s|1 1|——9’—p—3|

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s} Lisa Jane 0 Other liquidator
Use this section tc tell us about

Surname Hogg another liguidator.

E Liquidator’'s address @

Building name/number I The Manor House, 260 0 Other liquidator '
Use this section to tell us about

Street l Ecclesall Road South another lquidator.

Post town | Sheffield

County/Region | South Yorkshire

Postcade s’T 1 l 9 pfsr

Country |

04417 Version 1.0




wuo7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

T [E [lefife

Tc date

e Il f2foelif7

7

Progress report

B The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature

Signature date

fals  Folt Tefolly

0417 Version 1.0




Wu07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name
r Rachel Harvey

@ Where to send

Company name .
Wilson Field

Add
[ “* The Manor House

| 260 Ecolesall Road South
Past tewn

|
Sheffield

Coun:y/Region

South Yorkshire

e TsTilaf Jefefs[

Caunsry

le

Telephone

0114 2356780

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This torm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Liquidators' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors

A & K Bridgett & Son (Restorations) Limited
- In Compulsory Liquidation

22 January 2018



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 17 December 2016 to 16 December 2017

B Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 17 December 2013 to 16
December 2017

C Time Analysis for the period 17 December 2016 to 16 December 2017

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period 17 December 2013 to 16 December 2017

E Additional Information in Relation to Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



1.1

1.2

2.1

22

23

2.4

2.5

26

2.7

2.8

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Fiona Grant, together with my partner Lisa Jane Hogy, of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor
House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS, was appointed as Joint Liquidator of A
& K Bridgett & Son (Restorations) Limited (the Company) on 17 December 2013 following the
presentation of a petition for the compulsory winding up of the Company. The winding-up order
was made on 17 July 2013 in the Doncaster County under court reference humber 131 0f 2013,
This progress report covers the period from 17 December 2016 to 16 December 2017 (the
Period) and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been
issued.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall
Road South, Sheffield S11 9PS and its registered number is 04523350,

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the Period. Attached at Appendix B
is a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from the date of my appeintment as Joint
Liquidator to the end of the Period.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

The Liquidators must comply with certain statutory compliance matters in accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated would
need to be done in this area was outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidators.

Realisation of Assets

Mr Bridget continues to make the monthly payment of £200 as detailed in the previous report.
This is the only outstanding matter of which | am aware.

It is considered that the work the Liquidator and his staff have undertaken to date will bring a
financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the Company
only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors)
or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3™ party security, result in a distribution
to the preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information cn the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Liguidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors {which may include retention of titte claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typicaily a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



29

210

2.1

31

32

33

3.4

3.5

36

3.7

3.8

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

As you may be aware, in a compulsory liquidation the duty to investigate the Company’s affairs
is the responsibility of the Official Receiver. There is no requirement on the Liguidators to
submit a report or return on the directors’ conduct to the Department for Business, Energy &
Industrial Strategy, however where matters are brought to the Liquidators' attention these are
reported as appropriate to the Official Receiver for further consideration.

| would confirm that | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate and
that may need reporting to the Official Receiver. This assessmenttook into account information
provided by creditors either at the initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete
an investigation questionnaire. My investigations have not revealed any issues requiring
further report.

Creditors
Secured Creditors
There is a debenture held with HSBC which was created on 20 February 2003.

In addition to this there is a further debenture held with Nige! Thompson V/a the Trans Pennine
Group which was created on 10 December 2012. Solicitors were instructed to confirm the
validity of this debenture and it was deemed to be so.

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential claims.
Unsecured Creditors

| have received four claims totalling £40,750.37. | have yet to receive claims from 11 creditors
whose debts are estimated to total £51,902.69.

Within the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) there are provisions for a fund, called the Prescribed
Part, to be set aside for distribution to the unsecured creditors in accordance with Section 176A
of the Act. The fund is calculated on the net realisations of assets subject to a fioating charge
contained in a debenture created on or after 15 September 2003. The fund is calculated as
being 50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% thereafter, subject to a maximum fund
of £600,000.

The Company granted a floating charge to Nigel Thompson t/a the Trans Pennine Group on
10 December 2012 and therefore the Prescribed Part Provisions apply. However, as the
Company’s net property is currently estimated to be less than the prescribed minimum of
£10,000 and the cost of making a distribution to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate
to the benefits, the Prescribed Part Provisions will not apply.

| would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the
expenses of the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

A notice of no dividend was sent to creditors as part of my last progress report.

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



4.1

42

4.3

44

4.5

51

52

6.1

6.2

Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time properly spent by her and her staff in managing the Liquidation.

My time costs for the Period are £7,618.50. This represents 26.1 hours at an average rate of
£291.93 per hour. Attached as Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. To date, no fees or disbursements
have been drawn on account.

Also attached as Appendix D is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 17 December
2013 to 16 December 2017 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The
cumulative time costs incurred to date are £47,676. This represents 156.5 hours at an average
rate of £304.64 per hour.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded
from https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalffees.

Attached as Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Liquidators' fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report
| am required to provide a further repeort on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the end of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this,

in which case 1 will write to ali creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this repert, | can be contacted by telephone
on 01142356780 or by email at r.harvey@wilsonfield.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

7 Grait

Fiona Grant
Joint Liguidator

Enc

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 17 December 2016 to 16 December 2017

Joint Liguidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors



A & K Bridgett & Son (Restorations) Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
17 December 2016 to 16 December 2017

RECEIPTS Total (E)
Brought Forward 400.00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 0.34
Settlement monies 2,400.00
2,800.34
PAYMENTS
Brought Forward 1,334.00
Sec of State Fees 300.34
DTI Account Charges 88.00
1,722.34
Balance In Hand 1,078.00
2,800.34

Page 1 of 1 Joint Liquidators' MiadRErégre8dReport to Creditors 17 January 2018 15:21



Appendix B

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 17 December 2013 to 16
December 2017

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Crediters



A & K Bridgett & Son (Restorations) Limited
{In Liquidation}

Summary of Receipts & Payments
17 December 2013 to 16 December 2017

RECEIPTS Total {£)
Bank Interest Net of Tax 0.34
Settlement monies 2,800.00
2,800.34
PAYMENTS
O.R. Disbursments 1,070.00
Sec of State Fees 300.34
DTl Account Charges 352.00
1,722.34
Balance In Hand 1,078.00
2,800.34

Page 1 of 1 Joint Liguidators' M@ R brdgresdReport to Creditors 17 January 2018 15:22



Appendix C

Time Analysis for the period 17 December 2016 to 16 December 2017

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



95'¥ | §10Z Aenuer /i F1-10-G1 UoISIap | jo | abey
00'949' L 05°951 £6°16Z 0&'6L9'L 1] A 09'el 0z’ 0E'S 00e SINaH |ejol
00'069 0oz LITPE DO'ELY 0Z't 000 0o okl 0o S]9SSY JO UoneS|EaY
0008 aLo oo'0os 00 05 aLo 600 000 GoaQ oo so[eSg 1958y pue ssouisng ‘Apadold [ gd3u
00'565 0L L 00 0EE 00'€8E oL 000 000 o] 000 Butinsu| pue Buunoag'Buidnuap ~ S13y
00 &% 0z 0o 000 ooo 000 GO0 aoo0 000 000 uons|io 98] - DA3y
05 LLG'SE 00'2S PLZre GO'6LP o'l 0o oo 0e'L oL'e suoneblsa]
05 Zr0'SL 0% 0§ oog 200 000 ooQ ooo Q00 [0.080] walney pue uonebinsaauj IyN|
Q085 st Pl Zre 00 64% [bi-? 000 aco 0e L oLo SUDQOESURI | Juapelaiuy . |¥N|
00SLP'T 11 F3 00881 0066 060 0g0 20 000 oo SJojIpaID
Qo Lr'e 069 Q0961 Q0 66 aso [0:530] oza 000 000 SI01Pal D Yim SUEIUNWUWICD  ODHD
oo er 0co 000 00'a 000 0o coa Q00 ooo swie|n sioupsld (oD
00Ee oto 000 00’0 000 o0'o [slls} oon 00'a sisyeW o1vads asen
Q0'es 010 Q00 ao’g 000 000 000 00 00Q slspjoyaleys HSHD
05'906'82 0£'86 02882 05'829'9 00'€2 og'El 0ol 069 0g't Bujuueld pue UIWpY
06 064 o [5% Qo0 a0 000 000 aoo Q0 Q00 aslaead balels . OSaY
00058'E Lt BLELE 00'Zos'L as'y 000 0o o ar'r 0L0 aouBlcdwoy) pue AJoMels | DSQY
Qo8LLL 0z 9 000 a0 oo oo 0G0 000 000 aoUeusUuBly 8lid YooY
0568¢'6 0l'62 000ee oo el or 0 000 0G0 aro 004G Jusigysopaaq {aay
00Cs8'S 0z 9k St L9€ oo 6re' L ore [e.00] 0o | o'l ot SMalaey 9seD HOOY
05 8EL'S 0502 08 ¥5T 055kL'E oA 2% oeel Q0o 080 090 Buuaiyse woQy
0000 0L8 000 000 000 00Q 0oo oco Q00 wauguieddy . dvay
(Ao 1S0d) (Ao 1SOd) (3) orey weg poddng 10JBISIUIWPY JOIUIR] ®
wno SIS0 auHE  WNg SINoH ApnoH abesaay  (3)1s0D suit) SINOH B30 P SJURISISSY SlolellsiuIWpy o iabeuep s10303.10 UGQIIIUNS YIOA }O UONEAUSSE]D

180d #po2 paloid
LL0Z/ZL/9L 101 9L0Z/TL/LL ‘W04
palIWIT (suolieloisay) uos g BRBpUE X 8 V - Q10YENY

Arewwns 3503 %8 swi] 6dIS Po|ieIaq 2ARRINWNY - Aug awi L



8G:¥1 910 Aenuer /| ¥i-10-Gl Uoisiap | Jo | 9beg
Yo' POE 00'9L9'LY 0595} 0022 ob'Le 08'BL 06°L} SINOH B30,
00'GYE 00'089 noz DZ'0 000 0g't (i3] S)9SSY Jo uanesijesy
00 005 00 05 oLo oo 000 000 [o}%0] ss)eg jssy pue ssauisng'Aladold * 943y
00 0S¢ 00 565 0L} 0o g 000 05l 0z'0 Bunsuy pue Buunoag'Butipuep - 513y
00'5Z2 005k 6z o jorA] w0 000 000 uoioaleD 1990 003
SP 66T 0S'LL5'SH 00'Zs 0LT 005} oLoe ozZ'y suonetnsaAL
19 16T %5 ZPO'SL 0505 ore 005l 0882 00 ¥ waInay pue uoneBisaau| @ JuN|
19 €SE 0062 os’h 000 000 [0 0z 0 SUQQOESUEI | JUBPIISIUY . [VNI
65°BYE 00°GLE'Z obe 0L0 0£0 i3] i SioY paID
¥/ \GE 00'/2P'T 069 0Le oS0 o8 g 06l SIONPRID YA SUCIEDIUNWWCD  3OYD
000 0o'er 0zo 0o0'C 0zo0 000 000 SUIIEID SI0NRSID . TDHD
00°0¢E 00'EE oo 000 000 (] 000 s13)jel Mpnadg asen
00 0g€ 00'€e 0L0 000 000 oLo 0G0 S1BployaIeys HSHD
ZE'E0E 06°'906'82 0€'G6 064 ov' iz 0EEP 05'HH Buluue|g pue ulupy
0L'EPE 0S 062 0eT 000 2] 0z 0 oloks] walman) oibatens  0sSQy
90 6Z¢ 00 0SR'E 0L L4 000 neaq 00 Ob 060 asueIGWOD pue AloIneIS  DSaY
oz 14T 006kL'} o9 0L0 ol 08c oo SOURUBIUIEIW 311] " ¥ OaY
viole 05'68¢'6 0.62 000 jorate] 09 8 oLe wanoysowsig  1aay
\vL9€E 00'256'S 0z 9l 000 gL 0z 6 045 sMelrey BSED  HOAY
15062 85 6€L'S 0502 or'gl 000 0e'h 080 Buusiyses © vOay
£6 LET 000.0'7 of 5] 000 0.8 000 0o Q Jswuioddy  dyay
(3) sty Hels Woddng 10JRJISIUIWRY JOIURS S g
Apnoy abesany {3) 1500 W] SINOH [BIG] 2 SIUBISISSY SIC1RIISIUI W Py P JabBeuey S101931Q UQIIZUNJ HIO AN JO UOIRBNYISSE|D

1S0d :epoj ypsloid
LV0Z/CE9L 0L €L0E/CY/LL (WOl4

paywlT (suoneloisay) Uog '3 Hebpug X 2 v - Q1OHEIY

Arewwng 1509 '8 swil 6dIS Palielaq - Ajug awi



Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

11

1.2

1.3

21

2.2

31

3.2

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

' Basis of Fee Arrangement
20% of the sums realised or time spent (whichever is
the higher) if settled prior to the issuing of proceedings

Name of Professional Advisor
MD Law (legal advice)

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Liquidators' Expenses & Disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Paid in the
Paid in prior period

Incurred but Total
not paid to anticipated

period £ covered by date £ cost £

this report £

Solicitors' costs 2,923.00
Specific penalty bond 160.00
Annual licence fee 200.98
VC Document Management Fee 14.08
Category 2 disbursements

Document upload 150.00
Collection of books and records 55.80
Storage of books and recerds 212.00

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.



Category 2 dishursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that ¢can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
approptiate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

*Following the implementation of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the
Rules”) Wilson Field have reviewed their disbursement policy as a firm and no longer charge
postage, stationery and photocopying as a category 2 disbursement. The figure charged
reflects the actual cost of writing fo creditors for a final time with notice of the report and notice
subject to Rule 1.50 of the Rules, which relates to fulure correspondence in an insolvency by

33

or business mileage.
3.4

an office holder.
4 Charge-Out Rates
41

Wilson Field Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 1 November 2017 are detailed
below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 ("SIP 97) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out rate
(£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 onwards 01/11/2017 onwards
31/10/2014
Director/Insolvency 350-500 S00 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395 385
Team Leader N/A 390 390
Senior Administrator | 240 330 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300
(1-5 years
experience)
Trainee Administrator | - - 180
Secretarial & Support | 100-130 130 130

All ime is recorded in 6 minute units.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors




Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy
at the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 November 2017 are detailed

below:

Disbursement

Charge

Period charged

Document Upload Centre charge

£150 for life of case

On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson
Field office

£100 per meeting

On appointment

Mileage

45p per mile

On appointment (where appropriate)

Storage of books and records

£80 per box per year

Once records are logged and then
annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.

Joint Liguidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors



